

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**  
**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA**  
**WP NO: 11239 OF 2026**

**Between**

1. Dr. Mahalakshmi,, D/o M.Ramakrishna.
2. M.Padmavathi,, D/o M.Ramakrishna.

**Petitioners**

**AND**

1. Union of India, Rep by its Secretary of Ministry of Defence Directorate General of Defence Estate, New Delhi.
2. TheSecunderabad Cantonment Board, Rep by its Executive Officer, Secunderabad.
3. The Station House Officer, Karkhana Police Station, Secunderabad
4. Mr. Karthik, S/o late Daya, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.3-7152, Kakaguda, Secunderabad.
5. Smt Paisa Padma Sree, W/o P.Karthik, R/o H.No.3-7152, Kakaguda, Secunderabad.

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI D RAMAKRISHNA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of 2nd Respondent in not acting upon the, complaint dated 25.03.2026 of the petitioners as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional consequently direct the 2nd respondent to inspect the premises, stop illegal construction, remove unauthorized structures, clear debris, and restore drainage system duly considering the complaint of the petitioners dated 25-03-2026 and also award damages to a tune of Rs.5.00 Lakhs to the petitioners to be paid by the respondents-4 and 5 in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. D RAMAKRISHNA Advocate for the Petitioners, Smt. N.V.R. Rajya Lakshmi, learned counsel representing Sri N. Bhuganga Rao, Deputy Solicitor General of India for respondent No.1, Sri C.R. Koteshwar Rao, Standing Counsel for respondent No.2 and Sri R. Lakshmi Kanth, Asst. G.P. for Home for respondent No.3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 4 & 5, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

1. Mr. Karthik, S/o late Daya, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.3-7152, Kakaguda, Secunderabad.
2. Smt Paisa Padma Sree, W/o P.Karthik, R/o H.No.3-7152, Kakaguda, Secunderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 29.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER**

Smt. N.V.R. Rajya Lakshmi, learned counsel takes notice on behalf of Sri N. Bhuganga Rao, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India appearing for respondent No.1-Union of India and seeks time to get instructions in the matter.

Sri R. Lakshmi Kanth, learned Asst. G.P. for Home takes notice on behalf of respondent No.3.

**Issue notice to the respondent Nos.4 and 5.**

**Personal notice is permitted.**

**Registry is directed to print the name of Sri C.R. Koteshwar Rao, as Standing Counsel for respondent No.2-Cantonment Board in the cause list.**

**List this matter on 29.04.2026.**

**SD/- L VIJAYA LAKSHMI**

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Mr. Karthik, S/o late Daya, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.3-7152, Kakaguda, Secunderabad.
2. Smt Paise Padma Sree, W/o P.Karthik, R/o H.No.3-7152, Kakaguda, Secunderabad..[Addressees 1 & 2 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
3. One CC to Sri. D RAMAKRISHNA Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad[OUT]
5. The Section Officer, Writ ( Non Service), High Court at Hyderabad.
6. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**RY, J**

**DATED: 15-04-2026**

**List this matter on 29.04.2026**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.11239 of 2026**

